

No. 10-854

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RICHARD ROSARIO,
Petitioner,

v.

PATRICK GRIFFIN, SUPERINTENDENT, SOUTHPORT
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, AND ANDREW M. CUOMO,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE INNOCENCE
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

PETER J. NEUFELD
BARRY SCHECK
DAVID LOFTIS
THE INNOCENCE PROJECT
100 Fifth Avenue
3rd Floor
New York, NY 10011
(212) 364-5966

JAMES W.B. BENKARD
Counsel of Record
NEERAJ K. GUPTA
SAMIR KAUSHAL
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 450-4000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| I. EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATIONS ARE UNRELIABLE | 7 |
| II. THE TWO STRANGER EYEWITNESS IDENTIFICATIONS CARRY A SUBSTANTIAL RISK OF MISIDENTIFICATION | 11 |
| A. The eyewitness identifications in this case were made under conditions that increased the risk of misidentification..... | 11 |
| B. The eyewitness identifications were elicited from police procedures that increased the risk of misidentification | 16 |
| III. THE UNUSED ALIBI WITNESSES WOULD HAVE GREATLY STRENGTHENED THE CREDIBILITY OF ROSARIO’S ALIBI BECAUSE THOSE WITNESSES WERE LESS INTERESTED THAN THE ALIBI WITNESSES CALLED AT TRIAL..... | 21 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Bigelow v. Williams</i> , 367 F.3d 562 (6th Cir. 2004)..... | 6 |
| <i>Foster v. Ward</i> , 182 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 1999)..... | 22 |
| <i>Griffin v. Warden</i> , 970 F.2d 1355 (4th Cir. 1992)..... | 6 |
| <i>Montgomery v. Peterson</i> , 846 F.2d 407 (7th Cir. 1988)..... | 6, 22 |
| <i>Rosario v. Ercole</i> , 601 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2010)..... | 7, 22 |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)..... | 3, 4, 5, 6, 24 |
| <i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967) .. | 7, 10 |
| <i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003) | 4 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000)..... | 4 |
| <i>Wong v. Belmontes</i> , 130 S. Ct. 383 (2009) ... | 5 |
| CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES & RULES | |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2254 | 3 |
| N.Y. Crim. Proc. Law § 440.10..... | 3 |
| Supreme Court Rule 37..... | 1 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| ABA Standards for Criminal Justice 4-4.1.. | 4 |
| Amos Tversky & Daniel Kahneman, <i>Judgment Under Uncertainty: Heuristics and Biases</i> , 185 Sci. 1124 (1974) | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|-----------|
| Brandon L. Garrett, <i>Judging Innocence</i> , 108 Colum. L. Rev. 55 (2008) | 9 |
| Brian L. Cutler, <i>A Sample of Witness, Crime, and Perpetrator Characteristics Affecting Eyewitness Identification Accu- racy</i> , 4 Cardozo Pub. L. Pol’y & Ethics J. 327 (2006)..... | 12 |
| Daniel J. Simons, <i>Attentional Capture and Inattentive Blindness</i> , 4 Trends Cogni- tive Sci. 147 (2000)..... | 7 |
| Daniel J. Simons & Christopher F. Chabris, <i>Gorillas in Our Midst: Sustained Inatten- tional Blindness for Dynamic Events</i> , 28 Perception 1059 (1999) | 8 |
| Daniel J. Simons & Ronald A. Rensink <i>Change Blindness: Past, Present, and Future</i> , 9 Trends Cognitive Sci. 16 (2005)..... | 7 |
| Edwin M. Borchard, <i>Convicting the Inn- ocent</i> (1932) | 10 |
| Elizabeth F. Loftus, <i>Eyewitness Testimony</i> (1979)..... | 8 |
| Elizabeth F. Loftus et al., <i>Eyewitness Testimony: Civil and Criminal</i> (4th ed. 2007)..... | 6, 11, 13 |
| Elizabeth F. Loftus et al., <i>Some Facts About “Weapon Focus”</i> , 11 L. & Hum. Behav. 55 (1987) | 14 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|---|------------|
| Elizabeth A. Olson & Gary L. Wells, <i>What Makes a Good Alibi? A Proposed Taxonomy</i> , 28 L. & Hum. Behav. 157 (2004)..... | 23 |
| Gary L. Wells, <i>Suggestive Eyewitness Identification Procedures and the Supreme Court’s Reliability Test in Light of Eyewitness Science: 30 Years Later</i> , 33 L. & Hum. Behav. 1 (2009).... | 9, 18, 19 |
| Gary L. Wells, <i>Eyewitness Identification: Systemic Reforms</i> , 2006 Wis. L. Rev. 615 (2006)..... | 16, 17, 18 |
| Gary L. Wells, <i>What Do We Know About Eyewitness Identification?</i> , 48 Am. Psychologist 553 (1993) | 17 |
| Gary L. Wells, <i>The Psychology of Lineup Identifications</i> , 14 J. Applied Soc. Psychol. 89 (1984)..... | 16 |
| Harmon M. Hosch et al., <i>Effects of an Alibi Witness’s Relationship to the Defendant on Mock Jurors’ Judgments</i> , L. & Hum. Behav. (2010) | 23 |
| Innocence Project, <i>Reevaluating Lineups: Why Witnesses Make Mistakes and How to Reduce a Chance of a Misidentification</i> (2009) | 2, 10, 16 |
| Kenneth A. Deffenbacher et al., <i>Mugshot Exposure Effects: Retroactive Interference, Mugshot Commitment, Source Confusion, and Unconscious Transference</i> , 30 L. & Hum. Behav. 287 (2006)..... | 20 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|-----------|
| Kenneth A. Deffenbacher et al., <i>A Meta-Analytic Review of the Effects of High Stress on Eyewitness Memory</i> , 28 L. & Hum. Behav. 687 (2004) | 13 |
| Nancy M. Steblay, <i>A Meta-Analytic Review of the Weapon Focus Effect</i> , 16 L. & Hum. Behav. 413 (1992) | 14 |
| Nancy M. Steblay et al., <i>Eyewitness Accuracy Rates in Sequential and Simultaneous Lineup Presentations: A Meta-Analysis Comparison</i> , 25 L. & Hum. Behav. 459 (2001) | 16 |
| Peter N. Shapiro & Steven D. Penrod, <i>Meta-Analysis of Facial Identification Studies</i> , 100 Psychol. Bull. 139 (1986)..... | 12 |
| Ralph N. Haber and Lyn Haber, <i>Experiencing, Remembering, and Reporting Events</i> , 6 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 1057 (2000)..... | 9, 11, 12 |
| Samuel R. Gross et al., <i>Exonerations in the United States 1989 Through 2003</i> , 95 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 523 (2005)..... | 9, 10 |
| Scott E. Culhane & Harmon M. Hosch, <i>An Alibi Witness’s Influence on Mock Jurors’ Verdicts</i> , 34 J. Applied Soc. Psychol. 1604 (2004) | 23 |
| Steven Pinker, <i>How the Mind Works</i> (1997)..... | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

| | Page |
|--|------|
| Thomas E. O'Rourke et al., <i>The External Validity of Eyewitness Identification Research: Generalizing Across Subject Populations</i> , 13 L. & Hum. Behav. 385 (1989)..... | 15 |
